

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 17-1132

KINGDOM OF GOD, INC.,

APPELLANT,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NICHOLAS A. DEGANI
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Questions Presented.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Counterstatement.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
A. Broadcast Licensing.....	3
B. Section 312(g) of the Communications Act.....	4
II. Factual Background.....	5
A. The Field Investigation.....	5
B. The License Cancellation Letter.....	6
C. The Bureau Reconsideration Denial.....	8
D. The Commission Order.....	11
E. The Commission Reconsideration Denials.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. Standard of Review.....	16
II. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Kingdom’s Broadcast License Expired as a Matter of Law Under Section 312(g).....	16

III. The Commission Reasonably Declined To Reinstate
Kingdom’s Expired Broadcast License.20

Conclusion.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Conference Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Contemporary Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
* <i>Eagle Broadcasting Group, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	2, 7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>FCC v. WOKO, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 223 (1946).....	19
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	13, 18
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 153(7).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 301	3, 19
* 47 U.S.C. § 312(g).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 15, 16, 19, 26
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(5).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(c).....	3

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c).....	11, 21
47 C.F.R. § 73.1635	4

47 C.F.R. § 73.1635(a)(4)	5
47 C.F.R. § 73.1740	4
47 C.F.R. § 73.1740(a)(4)	4
47 C.F.R. § 73.1740(a)(5)	4
47 C.F.R. § 73.1740(c)	5, 19
47 C.F.R. § 73.1745(a)	4
47 C.F.R. § 73.1750	5

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

* <i>A-O Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 603 (2008).....	7, 12, 17
<i>Continental Media Group, LLC</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 4187 (2016)	24
<i>Emmis Communications Corp.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 16003 (2004)	24
<i>Emmis Radio License, LLC</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 2571 (2014)	24
<i>John L. White</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 12541 (2009).....	23
<i>V.I. Stereo Communications Corp.</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 14259 (2006)	20
<i>WRHC Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 5551 (EB 2000).....	24
<i>WRHC Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 10059 (EB 2000)	24
